

# COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-1	260	Version:	1	Name:			
Туре:	Infor	mational	Report		Status:	Passed		
File created:	9/14	/2022			In control:	Probation		
On agenda:	10/4	/2022			Final action:	10/4/2022		
Title:	Professional Services Agreement between County of Humboldt and Narum Clinical Services f Offender Treatment Services							rvices for Sex
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
	1. St	aff Repo	t, 2. HCPD	Narur	m Contract 22-24	_RM Signed.pdf		
Code sections: Attachments: Date	1. St Ver.	aff Repo		Narur	n Contract 22-24			Result
Attachments:		Action B			Acti			Result Pass
Attachments:	Ver.	Action B	y		Acti	on		
Attachments:	Ver.	Action B Board o	y	S	Acti app	on		
Attachments: Date 10/4/2022	Ver.	Action B Board o	y f Supervisor of Supervi	S	Acti app	on		

#### SUBJECT:

Professional Services Agreement between County of Humboldt and Narum Clinical Services for Sex Offender Treatment Services

#### RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the professional services agreement with Narum Clinical Services for sex offender treatment services in an amount not to exceed \$60,000 (Attachment 1); and
- 2. Authorize the Chief Probation Officer to sign this agreement and any future amendments after approval by County Counsel, Risk Management and the County Administrative Office.

#### SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Humboldt County Public Safety Realignment Allocation (Fund 3741) and 1100-235

#### DISCUSSION:

Narum Clinical Services (NCS) provides weekly sex offender treatment for juvenile and adult offenders via their California Sex Offender Management Board (CASOMB) certified sex offender treatment program. This is the only certified sex offender management program in Humboldt County. As part of its program, NCS performs a level of treatment assessment and develops a treatment plan that includes the use of State Authorized Risk Assessment Tools for Sex Offenders (SARATSO), polygraph services using the containment model, which is a method of case management and treatment that emphasizes victim protection and public safety and implements strategies that depend on agency coordination and multi-disciplinary partnerships to hold sex offenders accountable, and regular communication with the Probation Department.

Probation will be referring offenders to NCS and subsidizing the cost of treatment of offenders who are not able to afford treatment. These services are critical to holding offenders accountable and maintaining public safety and NCS is the only provider in Humboldt County which meets the necessary criteria to perform this type of treatment. The contract term is two fiscal years, expiring in June of 2024.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost of this agreement is \$60,000 and will be paid through Probation's Realignment budget unit (294) which is funded with the Humboldt County Public Safety Realignment allocation (Fund No. 3741) and 1100-235. This cost was anticipated and included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 budget therefore no supplemental budget request is required. The cost for FY 2023-24 will be funded by the same funding sources and will be included in the annual budget cycle.

#### STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by providing community-appropriate levels of service.

#### **OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:**

#### None

#### ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may elect not to approve this agreement however this is not recommended. Narum Clinical Services provides a service not otherwise available in Humboldt County and one that has an important impact on public safety.

#### ATTACHMENTS:

1. Professional Services Agreement between County of Humboldt and Narum Clinical Services Corp.

### PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: C-15 Meeting of: 11/19/2019 File No.: 19-1562